Maine law.
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600 PEASLEE lVIORRILL.-UNIVERSAUST SOCIETY' 

corporation, by posting up notifications of the time and 
place thereof, in two public places in said town of Bath, 
ten days prior to the time of said meeting. 

Power" granted SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted 
maybe annulled, • • 
&c.atthepleas. by tIns Act may be annulled, restl'amed, or enlarged at the 
lire of Legisl". I f I L . I 
lure. P eaSLlre 0 t Ie egis ature, 

CHAPTER 397. 

AN ACT to set off Peaslee Morrill from Dearborn to Belgrade.. 

Approved January 29, 1834. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, ill 
Pea31~e JlIorrill Legislatttl'e assembled, That Peaslee Morrill with his estate, 
and Ins flll'm set ., f I f h' J': I' I 1 l' 
oft' from Deul'. conslstlllg 0 t lat part 0 IS larm on W lIC 1 Ie now Ive3, 
:~~det.o Bel· within the boundary line of the town of Dearbol'n, be, and 

Proviso. 

Preamble. 

hereby is set off from the town of Dearborn in the county 
of Kennebec, and annexed to the town of Belgrade: Pro­
vided, 'That said Morrill shall be held to pay all taxes 
assessed against him in said Dearborn prior to the passing 
of this Act. 

CHAP'l'ER 298. 

AN AC'f \0 repenl an Act incorporating "the Universalists' Society in 
Turner. " 

Approved January 29, 1834. 

WHEREAS a number of the inhabitants of the town of 
Turner then in the county of Cnmberland, now Oxford, 
were incorporated into a religious society by the name of 
the Universalists' Society in Turner, by an Act passed on 
the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and five, and whereas said society 
at a legal meeting thereof held on the nineteenth day of 

?' --.../ 



PonTLAND HOTEL. 

October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hun­
dred and tbirty three did vote to petition the Legislature 
to annul said Act of incorporation for the reasons set 
fortb in their petition which was published in the Oxford 
Democrat a public newspaper printed in the county of 
Oxford aforesaid, three weeks successively, the last publi­
cation being more than thirty days before the first Wed­
nesday of January in the year of our Lord one thousand 
eight hundred and thirty foul', and the prayer of said peti­
tion being just and reasonable in itself and no person ap­
pearing to object against the same; 
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Be it enacted by the Senate and H01lse of Repl'esentatives, in 
Legislattwe assembled, That the Act aforesaid, entitled "An Former nc! 

Act to incorporate a number of the inhabitants in the ['epealed. 

town of Tumer in the county of Cumberland, into a relig-
ious society by the name of the Universalists' Society in 
Tumer" be and the same is hereby' repealed. 

CHAPTER 399. 

AN AC'l' to incorporate the Proprietors of the Portland Hotel. 

Approved January 29, 1834. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep)'e-
sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Hezekiah vVinslow, Nam~s of per" 

Levi Cutter, Nathaniel Mitchell and George W. Pierce :d~· 1I1COl'pOl'at­

and their associates, successors and assigns be and they 
hereby are created a body corporate by the name of" The Corpora to 

Propj'ietors of the Portland Hotel" for the purpose of pur- name. 

chasing and holding any lots of land and erecting and main-
taining a house of public entertainment wilh all necessary 
furnilure, stables and out buildings, to be situated in the 
city of Portland; and by that name may sue and be sued, 

Plead and be impleaded defend and be defended in any Powers, pri~i. 
, leges, and 1m. 

Court whatsoever; may have and use a common seal, and bilities. 

the same at pleasure may alter and revoke; and may make 


